## TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2018-R03

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE NASSAU COUNTY LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION STRATEGY DOCUMENT

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Local Mitigation Strategy ("LMS") Task Force was created in August 1998, with the responsibility of developing a Local Mitigation Strategy; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Local Mitigation Strategy has been updated by the LMS Task Force and Nassau County Emergency Management to meet federal requirements; and;

WHEREAS, this Local Mitigation Strategy is intended to provide a strategy to mitigate dangers and costs associated with natural and man-made hazards and to provide a priority for mitigation activities before and after a hazardous event occurring in unincorporated Nassau County and its municipalities; and

WHEREAS, this Local Mitigation Strategy contains mitigation initiatives and projects that are deemed directly necessary and beneficial for the safety and protection of the residents, businesses, and properties located within unincorporated Nassau County and its municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County LMS Task Force has completed a Local Mitigation Strategy which has been reviewed and approved by the Florida Division of Emergency Management and the Federal Emergency Management Agency as meeting the criteria for such plan; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The Town Council of the Town of Callahan, Florida hereby accepts and adopts the Nassau County Local Mitigation Strategy Document.

Section 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Introduced, passed, and adopted this 20th day of January, 2018.

TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA

en Bas Fown Council President

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Robert Rau, Mayor